NOTICE OF PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD AND PUBLIC HEARING

PROPOSED FY 2024-2026 THREE-YEAR CONSOLIDATED PLAN AND FY 2024 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN CITY OF ROCKY MOUNT AND DOWN EAST HOME CONSORTIUM

In accordance with federal regulations at 24 CFR Part 91, the City of Rocky Mount and the Down East HOME Consortium have prepared a Consolidated Plan (CP) for the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program, and the HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) funds. An Annual Action Plan for Fiscal Year 2024 has also been prepared, which outlines how the City intends to expend an estimated

In order to obtain the views of citizens, public agencies and other interested parties, the Plan will be on display for 30 days beginning March 27, 2024, at the following locations:

Rocky Mount, NC

Office of Community Development Frederick E. Turnage Municipal Building 331 S. Franklin Street Rocky Mount, NC 27804

Online at https://rockymountnc.gov/community-development/

Edgecombe County, NC

Edgecombe County Administration Building Commissioners Room, 2nd Floor 201 St. Andrew Street, Suite 205 Tarboro, NC 27886

Notice is also given that two public hearings to discuss the Plan will be held as follows:

Edgecombe County, NC

April 1, 2024, at 6:00 p.m. Commissioners Room, 2nd Floor 201 St. Andrew Street Tarboro, NC 27886

Rocky Mount, NC

Monday, April 22, 2024, at 4:00 pm Frederick E Turnage Municipal Building, 3rd Floor 331 S Franklin Street Rocky Mount, NC 27804

Both public hearing locations are accessible to persons with physical disabilities. Anyone requiring special accommodations or who requires a presentation in a language other than English should contact Stephanie Taylor, Community Development Administrator, Office of

Community Development, at <u>stephanie.taylor@rockymountnc.gov</u> or by calling (252) 972-1267 at least 48 hours in advance of the hearing date and time.

All interested citizens are encouraged to attend one or both the public hearings and they will be given the opportunity to present oral or written testimony concerning the proposed use of CDBG and HOME funds included in the Plan. Written comments may also be addressed to:

Stephanie Taylor, Community Development Administrator Office of Community Development 331 S. Franklin Street, Post Office Box 1180 Rocky Mount, NC 27802

Written comments are encouraged and should be received no later than April 27, 2024, to be considered in the Plan.

It is anticipated that the City Council for the City of Rocky Mount will take up the Proposed Consolidated Plan and Annual Action Plan at its regular meeting on May 13, 2024, at 7:00 pm in City Council Chambers, 331 S. Franklin Street, Rocky Mount, NC. Upon the approval of City Council, the Consolidated Plan and Annual Action Plan will be submitted to the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) on or after May 16, 2024.